

EXHIBIT A

Wendy J. Olson, ISB No. 7634
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Blvd.
Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.389.9000
Facsimile: 208.389.9040
wendy.olson@stoel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
St. Luke's Health System, Ltd.*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, *on behalf of itself,
its staff, physicians and patients, et al.,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAUL LABRADOR, *in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et
al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-CV-142-BLW

**PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF ST. LUKE'S HEALTH
SYSTEM, LTD. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Attorney General’s Interpretation of Idaho Code § 18-622 Will Prevent
Physicians From Providing The Best Medical Care. 3

II. The Attorney General’s Interpretation of Idaho Code § 18-622 Will Drive
Physicians Away From Idaho, Harming Patients, The Medical Profession, And
The State As A Whole 11

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco, 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....19

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 3261 (2018).....9

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 18-622.....4

2023 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 298 (H.B. 374).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patrick Boyle, *America’s Medical Residents, By the Numbers*, AAMC (Dec. 1, 2021), <https://bit.ly/43HDsZT>12

Cleveland Clinic, *HELLP Syndrome*, <https://bit.ly/3KQ24XV> (last visited Apr. 18, 2023)6

Loren Colson, Commentary, *Our Idaho Legislators Should Want to Save Pregnant Women. This Maternal Health Data Could Help.*, Idaho Capital Sun (Apr. 17, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3ot3xvJ>17, 18

Kylie Cooper, *Idaho’s Abortion Laws Put Mothers and Babies at Risk*, The Spokesman-Review (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3UNvQB4>14

McKay Cunningham, Commentary, *Survey Shows Idaho’s Maternal Health Doctors Are Leaving the State, or Soon Will*, Idaho Capital Sun (Apr. 7, 2023), <https://bit.ly/41F0FKn>.....15

Arati Dahal & Susan M. Skillman, *Idaho’s Physician Workforce in 2021* at 4, Center for Health & Workforce Studs. (July 2022), <https://bit.ly/41EtYwS>.....16

Idaho Dep’t Health & Welfare, *Bureau of Rural Health & Primary Care Brief* (Jan. 2023), <https://bit.ly/3QEEcrp>.....12

IQVIA, *The Economic Impact of Physicians in Idaho, State Report* (Jan. 2018), <https://bit.ly/41iutg5>.....18

IQVIA, *The National Economic Impact of Physicians, National Report* (Jan. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3AaZmHq>.....18

Johns Hopkins Med., *Twin Reversed Arterial Perfusion (TRAP)*, <https://bit.ly/3KNy8f4> (last visited Apr. 18, 2023).....7

Heather Landi, *Idaho Hospital to Stop Obstetrical Services, Citing Doc Shortages, Fewer Births and ‘Political Climate,’* FIERCE Healthcare (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3KQ4iXg>15

Jennifer Liposchak et al., *Idaho Maternal & Child Health, 2020 Maternal Deaths in Idaho* (Dec. 2022), <https://bit.ly/3oo6Yno>.....17

Caroline Ruth Mathias & Carmela Rizvi, *The Diagnostic Conundrum of Maternal Mirror Syndrome Progressing to Pre-Eclampsia*, 23 Case Reps. in Women’s Health e00122 (July 2019), <https://bit.ly/3KQk0lj>6

Mayo Clinic, *Preeclampsia*, <https://bit.ly/3mI2Aiw> (last accessed Apr. 18, 2023)5

Kelcie Moseley-Morris, *Citing Staffing Issues and Political Climate, North Idaho Hospital Will No Longer Deliver Babies*, Idaho Capital Sun (Mar. 17, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3NeTW6f>.....14

Kelcie Moseley-Morris, *Idaho Medical School Director to Budget Committee: Residencies Still a Challenge for Students*, Idaho Capital Sun (Jan. 27, 2023), <https://bit.ly/43IenOC>12

Kelcie Moseley-Morris, *Report: Deaths Among Pregnant Women in Idaho More Than Doubled in 2020*, Idaho Capital Sun (Dec. 12, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3GSOpOn>17

Nat’l Inst. of Neurological Disorders & Stroke, *Anencephaly*, <https://bit.ly/40mwZ3A> (last visited Apr. 18, 2023).....8

Eilis O’Neill, *Health Care Providers Travel to WA for Abortion Training They Can’t Get at Home*, KUOW (Feb. 14, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3otxprE>12, 13

Deb Owen, *BGH Obstetrics Closure Is Heartbreaking to See*, Bonner County Daily Bee (Mar. 19, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3N0AFVM>.....15, 16

Press Release, Bonner General Health, *Discontinuation of Labor & Delivery Services at Bonner General Hospital* (Mar. 17, 2023), <https://bit.ly/41nox5I>15

Understanding Idaho’s Doctor Shortage, Boise State Public Radio, <https://bit.ly/3doQyFO> (last visited Aug. 12, 2022)11

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Projections of Supply and Demand for Women’s Health Service Providers: 2018-2030* (Mar. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3PhGagh>12
